
 Municipal 

 
 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
SAFETY RULES 
PARTS LIST 

 
 

Side Mount  
Truck Loaders 

 
 
 
 
 

 Actual product differs from product pictured above 

 
 

 
 

Models covered:
SM8000JDTB

SM8000JDTB-CN

 
Revised Jan 08

  
 
 



 

 

GIANT-VAC MUNICIPAL 
‘8000’ Series 
Truck Loader 
Model SM8000 

 
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS AND OPERATOR’S MANUAL 

 
 Manual Contents: 
    Introduction 
    Safety Rules 
    Assembly and Preliminary Setup 
    Operation 
    Maintenance 
`    Giant-Vac™ Municipal Warranty 
    Unit Breakdown and Parts List 
 

Congratulations! 
 
You have just purchased one of the finest pieces of outdoor power equipment on the market today.  If 
properly cared for, your Giant-Vac™ Truck Loader will provide years of dependable service.  Please read and 
follow this instruction manual carefully in order to get the most out of your new equipment. 
 
Your Giant-Vac™ Municipal Truck Loader requires very little assembly.  Simply follow the instructions 
contained within this manual to begin enjoying the benefits of your new unit. 
 
First, inspect your machine upon delivery.  Each Giant-Vac™ product leaves our factory in excellent 
condition; occasionally, however, some damage may occur during shipment.  If any such damage is found 
upon initial inspection, immediately notify the transport carrier who delivered your machine, as they are solely 
responsible for the damage as well as any subsequent adjustments necessary.   
 

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING 
 

Gasoline and diesel engine exhaust and some of its constituents are known to the State 
of California to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive harm. 
 
As an owner of off-road gasoline or diesel engine equipment and/or as an employer, you 
also may have an obligation under the California Occupational Safety and Health Act or 
under Proposition 65 to warn persons exposed to gasoline or diesel engine exhaust and 
/or other Proposition 65 chemicals in and around your workplace.  See California Health 
and Safety Code section 25249.5, Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations at 
section 1200, er seq., and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations section 5194. 



 
 

SAFETY RULES REGARDING 1 OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT 
 
IMPORTANT!  READ THE FOLLOWING SAFETY RULES CAREFULLY 
BEFORE ASSEMBLING OR OPERATING UNIT: 
● 

● 
● 

● 
● 
● 
● 

● 
● 
● 

Regard your Giant-Vac™ Truck Loader as a piece of power equipment and teach 
this regard to all who will operate this unit.  Never allow children or young 
teenagers to operate the unit.   

 

Always wear appropriate safety equipment when operating this unit.  Proper eye, 
ear, and breathing protection is a must. 
Be sure you know how to stop both the unit and the engine at a MOMENT’S 
NOTICE.  Refer to the operation section of this manual, as well as the engine 
manual.  
Do not operate with any guards or component parts removed from unit. 
Unless there is very good artificial light, use only during daylight. 
Fill gasoline or diesel fuel driven machines outdoors.  Avoid spilling fuel and DO 
NOT fill the engine while it is running or while you are smoking. 
While in operation, keep all parts of body away from intake and exhaust 
sections.  Never insert any body part or other foreign object in any opening while 
the machine is running. 
When operating unit, keep people and pets a safe distance away.  Instruct 
children to keep away from the area of operation at all times. 
Do not use on steep inclines (over 30°), as unit can roll over.   
Before making any adjustments or repairs, disengage unit, stop engine and 
disconnect battery. 

 
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE RULES CAN RESULT IN CHRONIC 
HEALTH PROBLEMS, SESRIOUS INJURY, OR EVEN DEATH. 



 
 

2 UNIT ASSEMBLY AND SET-UP 
 
ASSEMBLY: 
 
Discharge Assembly: 
The Giant-Vac™ Municipal 8000 series truck loader comes completely assembled, with the 
exception of the discharge hose, which easily connects in minutes. 
 
♦ Slip one end of discharge hose (Ref #133, Sheet #2) onto end of discharge port, securing 

with clamp ring (#129).  Tighten clamp ring bolts securely. 
 
PRELIMINARY SETUP: 
 
Debris Box: 
 
All Giant-Vac™ Municipal truck loaders are designed to be used in conjunction with a debris 
collection box.  Debris should never be discharged into an open truck bed, as vehicle 
damage or personal injury can result.  Giant-Vac™ Municipal offers a standard-size 12-
yard leaf box available through your distributor; however, a simple debris box can be easily 
constructed as follows: 
 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

Fabricate an angle iron box frame that will fit inside the truck bed and extend at least 12” 
higher than the top of the truck loader discharge. 
Cover the entire top of the box with metal screening, as adequate ventilation is crucial for 
effective performance.  (One-inch expanded mesh or ¼” square mesh makes an excellent 
screen). 
Cover the front and sides with ¾” exterior grade plywood. 
Fabricate a plywood-and-angle-iron door*, hinged at the top, with a 20” inlet hole located 
where the debris discharge would feed into the box.  (*If using a pickup or dump truck, 
consider removing the tailgate door for easier access.) 
Place a rubber gasket around the inlet hole.  (A 15” inner tube makes an ideal gasket; 
however, a specially designed leaf box seal and bolt flange is available; contact your 
Giant-Vac™ Municipal Distributor for details.) 



 
 

3 UNIT OPERATION 
 

STARTING THE ENGINE 
 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  The procedures outlined within this section are general 
guidelines and are in no way meant to replace or supersede engine 
manufacturer’s operating instructions.  In order to obtain optimum performance 
from your engine, refer to your engine manual. 
 
BEFORE STARTING ENGINE: 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 
♦ 
♦ 

Be sure that the unit is completely assembled, all fasteners are tightened securely and all 
safety guards and components are in place.   
Be sure to check all engine fluids, especially OIL and FUEL*.  (see engine manual for 
recommended oil and gasoline specifications)  Never check the engine while it is running 
or while you are smoking.  Check only when engine is cold. 
* All engines are shipped without oil or fuel unless otherwise noted 

 
TO START ENGINE: 

Prime fuel system (Prime lever is located on side of fuel pump; refer to engine manual for 
specific information on priming) 
Turn key on control panel to ‘on’ position (one click clockwise (right) direction). 
Depress rubber-encased ‘tattletale’ button while turning key to ‘start’ (hold in rightmost 
position).  If engine fails to start within a reasonable amount of time and/or attempts, 
discontinue and consult engine manual for further instructions.  Do not over crank engine. 
After engine starts, adjust throttle to desired level by turning out throttle knob in a 
counterclockwise (left) direction. 

 
TO SHUT ENGINE DOWN: 

‘Throttle down’ by pushing in red knob on throttle control knob and pushing throttle 
control in completely. 
Disengage PTO clutch, if engaged (see next section for details). 
Allow engine to idle for 1-2 minutes before shutting down. 
Turn key to ‘off’ (’12-o’clock) position. 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE:   If you experience problems with your engine that cannot be satisfactorily resolved by 
following the instructions contained within the engine manual, contact your local engine dealer, or call the toll-
free service number listed in the repair section of the engine manual.  All engine service, warranty or 
otherwise, is required to be performed by a manufacturer-authorized service center.  Janiak Manufacturing, 
Inc. is neither authorized nor responsible for any type of warranty engine service, nor is it equipped to perform 
any such service. 
 



 
 

3 UNIT OPERATION (cont’d) 
 
OPERATING THE UNIT 
 
ENGAGING THE PTO DRIVE: 
IMPORTANT NOTE:  You have received an operator’s manual for the Rockford PTO clutch assembly 
with your information package.  Be sure to read it carefully, as it contains important information that, 
if not followed, may result in damage to the unit as well as void any warranties offered by the 
manufacturer. 
♦ 
♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

Set engine throttle to low idle. 
Slowly pull PTO handle out until it locks into engaged position. 
Increase engine RPMs to operating levels (2200-2500 RPMs is optimum for all operating 
conditions; however, if removing dry debris, a lower throttle setting may decrease the 
amount of dust and debris escaping through the screen). 

 
GENERAL GUIDELINES TO OBSERVE DURING OPERATION: 

NEVER allow a person to ride, sit or stand on the Truck Loader.  NEVER allow a person to 
ride, sit or stand on the towing vehicle other than in the driver’s cab of the towing vehicle. 

 
Make sure that the driver of the towing vehicle has the operator of the Truck Loader in full 
view at all times.  Also, when operating the Truck Loader, instruct the operator to stay to 
the side of the machine, never in front or behind. 

 
Collecting debris into piles for the machine to intercept prior to startup will save time and 
fuel as well as wear and tear on the unit. 

 
We recommend the following for the most efficient performance---- 
If debris is very dry, run the machine at approximately half throttle; this will help reduce 
the amount of small particles of debris escaping through the ventilation screen.  If debris 
is wet or partially frozen, run the machine at full throttle. 
 
For machines equipped with standard hose intake, lower hydraulic boom assembly until 
nozzle floats 2-3 inches above ground, then adjust engine throttle so that when nozzle is 
pushed to the ground, suction can be broken using three fingers of one hand.  This will 
make operation relatively easy and comfortable. 

 
For machines equipped with optional curb nozzle, drop rear rubber flap (‘rear’ being 
relative to direction of operation) to lowermost position, raise front flap to allow debris to 
enter nozzle, then lower nozzle assembly until rear rubber flap just brushes ground. 

 
Time and experience will be your best guide in discovering the characteristics that will 
bring out the most efficient performance from your unit. 



 
 

4 MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE 
 
To uncouple unit from towing vehicle for debris dumping or unit 
storage: 
♦ 
♦ 
♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

♦ 

Disconnect tail light/brake light plug from towing vehicle receiver. 
Unhook safety chains from rear of towing vehicle. 
Crank down wheel jack until unit weight is lifted from towing vehicle. 
Drop rear support leg to lowermost position and secure with clevis and bridge pin.  Note:  
Failure to follow this step can result in unit rolling over. 
Open pintle receiver latch on towing vehicle, determine if pintle ring on unit will clear 
pintle receiver on vehicle (crank down wheel jack an additional turn or two if not), and 
pull vehicle away. 

 
CHECKING AND ADJUSTING IMPELLER BELT TENSION: 
Note:  Check new belts frequently during first 24-48 hours of installation, as 
tension will decrease significantly due to belt seating 
To obtain optimum performance and longer life for your belt, check and adjust belt tension 
using a belt tension checker, available at any auto parts dealer. 

Open belt housing cover 
Take an initial tension check.  For the model 8000, good belt tension is between 8.5 lbs 
(favor this figure with older belts) and 12.6 lb. (favor this figure with new belts) with a 
.720” deflection.  (Follow directions accompanying belt checker for steps to correctly set 
and read instrument.) 
If adjustment is needed, loosen the four engine mounting bolts (Ref #19).   Do not 
completely remove bolts. 
Loosen the two forward threaded tensioning rods (#24; between engine and impeller 
housing assembly), making sure to loosen both the same number of turns in 
order to avoid misaligning the engine.  Recheck tension every half turn or so until 
desired tension is achieved.  
Retighten engine mounting bolts securely, then check and tighten all tensioning rods to 
avoid loosening and consequential loss. 

 

STORAGE 
 
♦ 

♦ 

♦ 
♦ 

Keep the unit in locked storage to prevent unauthorized individuals, especially children, 
from playing and/or tampering with it.   
When storing unit for prolonged length of time, it is recommended to disconnect the 
battery. 
Store fuel in an approved, clearly marked container. 
DO NOT store gasoline or diesel fuel powered equipment or fuel contains in any closed 
area where heat-radiating appliances or open pilot lights are present, unless the fuel is 
completely drained from the power equipment and the fuel containers. 





Ref No. Part No. Description Qty

C160 20215 Hinged Intake Receiver Chute 1
C161 31147 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 Hex Bolt 6
C162 31078 1/2 Lock Washer 6
C163 31022 1/2-13 Hex Nut 6
C164 31480 Safety Switch 1
C164a 31582 #8-32 x ½ Machine Screw, washer and Nut Group (part of 31480) 2
C165 20222 Hinged Intake Elbow - New Right Hand 1
C165 20228 Hinged Intake Elbow - New Left Hand 1
C166 31776 Hinge Rod 1
C167 31305 1/4 X 2 Snap Pin 1
C168 31778 Flip Lever Rod Lock Assy 2
C169 31100 3/16 Pop Rivet 8
C170 36279 Ball Bearing 8
C170a 31779 Bearing Sleeve (not shown) 8
C171 31595 3/8-16 x 1-3/4 Hex Bolt 8
C172 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut and Lock Washer 8
C173 40149 New Hydraulic Lifter Arm 1
C174 31033 3/8-16 x 1 Hex Bolt 4
C175 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 4
C176 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut 4
C180 31401 3/8-24 Left Hand Ball Joint 2
C181 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 2
C182 31568 3/8-24 Hex Nut 2
C183 31780 3/8 x 4 Threaded Rod 2
C184 31781 Clevis Yoke 2
C185 31782 1/2 x 1-1/2 Clevis Pin 2
C186 31783 Cotter Pin, ZP .125x1.50 2
C187 20217 Curb Nozzle Lift and rotator Base 1
C188 23237 Rod Stop Curb Nozzle Assy 1
C189 31043 1/2 Flat Washer 2
C190 31126 Bridge Pin - 3/32 x 2" OAL w/5/8" Eye 1
C191 31784 1/2 Ball Joint 1
C192 31078 1/2 Lock Washer 1
C193 31785 1/2 Fine Thread Nut 1
C194 20218 Curb Nozzle Body 1
C195 31554 1/2 x 1-3/8 Shoulder Bolt 4
C196 36279 Ball Bearing 4
C197 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 4
C198 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut 4
C199 31112 3-8-16 x 1-1/2 Hex Bolt 8
C200 36280 Bearing  8
C201 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 16
C202 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut 8

Model SM8000 Truck Loader
OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC CURB NOZZLE ASSEMBLY



Ref No. Part No. Description Qty

C203 37152 Nozzle Return Guide Pivot Block 1
C204 31292 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 Hex Bolt 1
C205 31098 1/4-20 Hex Nut 1
C206 31097 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hex Bolt 1
C207 36280 Bearing 1
C208 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 1
C209 31786 Nozzle Return Spring 1
C210 27335 Rear Flap Bolt Plate 1
C210a 27336 Front Flap Bolt Plate (not shown, opposite of C210) 1
C211 27337 Front/Rear Rubber Flap 2
C212 27338 Front/Rear Flap Clamp Bracket 2
C213 27339 Side Flap Bolt Plate 1
C214 27340 Side Rubber Flap 1
C215 27341 Side Flap Clamp Bracket 1
C216 31787 1/2-13 Wing Nut 8
C217 31078 1/2 Lock Washer 8
C218 31043 1/2 Flat Washer 8
C219 31690 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Flat Slotted Head Machine Screw 10
C220 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 10
C221 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut 10
C222 37153 Curb Guard 1
C223 31097 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hex Bolt 2
C224 31008 3/8 Lock Washer 2
C225 31009 3/8-16 Hex Nut 2
C226 37154 Nozzle Height Control Switch Box 1
C227 37155 Nozzle Height Control Switch 1
C228 31562 #12 x 3/4 Sheet Metal Screw 4
C228a 31317 1/4 Flat Washer 2

31789 Safety Switch Wiring Harness to Engine 1
31790 Nozzle Height Control Wiring Harness 1
31791 Switch Box Rain Flap 1
61040 Power Unit - Power Up/Power Down 1
61206 Hydraulic Cylinder - 4in 1
61207 Hydraulic Hoses 2
61130 Flow Restrictor 1/4 2
61208 Hydraulic Fitting 6401-6-4 2
61141 Hydraulic Fitting 2501-6-4 2
61131 Hydraulic Fitting 6801-8-6 2

OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC CURB NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

ITEMS NOT SHOWN

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Model SM8000 Truck Loader



 

I M P O R T A N T!!!! 
 
When hooking up unit to towing vehicle, be sure to: 
 
• Connect towing chains 
• Connect breakaway cable 
• Connect brake/taillight cable 
• Raise rear support leg 
• Swing wheel jack into horizontal position 
 
When parking unit, be sure to: 
 
• Secure rear support leg in lowermost position 

possible and lower wheel jack to prevent unit from 
rolling, rocking or tipping over. 

• Always chock wheels when unit is parked 
 
In addition: 
• Do not allow riders on unit 
• Do not stand between unit and towing vehicle 
• Do not make any adjustments or repairs while unit is 

connected to towing vehicle 
 
When making adjustments or repairs to parked unit, shut down 
unit, disconnect battery, and stand to side of unit to perform 
service 
 
Failure to follow these guidelines may result in serious 
equipment damage or severe personal injury 



WARRANTY REGISTRATION 
 

SOLD TO: _____________________ DEALER: ___________________

 _____________________ 

 _____________________        

 _____________________ 

 

Giant-Vac MODEL:____________________ SERIAL #:__________________ 

ENGINE MODEL:______________________ SERIAL #:__________________ 

PURCHASE DATE:___________________               ORDER#:___________________ 
 
MANUFACTURER:  Janiak Manufacturing, Inc. 

 P.O. BOX 195 
South Windham, CT  06266 

 
DESCRIPTION:       
_________________________________________________________ 
 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
Janiak Manufacturing Warranty 

 
JANIAK MANUFACTURING, INC., here-in-after called Giant-Vac™ Municipal, warrants each new 
Giant-Vac™ Municipal machine to be the original retail purchaser of new Giant-Vac™ Municipal 
equipment to be free from manufacturing defects in normal service for a period of one (1) year unless it 
is used for rental purposes which limits the warranty to 30 days.  This warranty does not apply to 
engines, tires or other parts that are manufactured and warranted by the manufacturer.  Items such as 
bags, grass catchers, hoses and blades are not warranted as these are considered expendable items.  
This warranty does not include equipment failures due to normal wear.   
 
An obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to the replacement or repair at an authorized 
servicing Giant-Vac™ Municipal dealer, or at a point designated by us, of such part or parts as shall 
appear to us to have been defective.  All defective parts have to be returned freight prepaid before 
credit is issued.   
 
We shall not be liable for transportation charges in connection with the replacement or repair of 
defective parts.   
 
This warranty does not apply to a Giant-Vac™ Municipal machine upon which repairs or alterations have 
been made by others except with our prior written approval.   
 
We shall not be liable for consequential damages or contingent liabilities nor for the fitness of any Giant-
Vac™ Municipal machine for any particular purpose.  
 
We make no other express, implied or statutory warranty, nor is anyone authorized to make any in our 
behalf.   
 
Engines are a separate warranty: (claims to be filed directly with Engine Manufacturer/Distributor) 
 John Deere – Two (2) year warranty direct from John Deere 
 Wisconsin – One (1) year warranty direct from Wisconsin 



WARRANTY 
 

 
Janiak Manufacturing, Inc., here-in-after called Giant-Vac™ Municipal , will warrant each 
new Giant-Vac product to be free from manufacturing defects in normal service for a period 
of one (1) year for municipal use.  This warranty extends only to the original purchaser of the 
product and cannot be transferred.   This warranty does not apply to engines, tires or other 
items that are purchased by Giant-Vac and warranted by the manufacturer of such items.  
Items such as; bags, grass catchers, hoses and blades are not warranted, as these are 
considered expendable items.  This warranty does not include equipment failures due to 
normal wear. 
 
Any obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to the replacement or repair, at an 
authorized servicing Giant-Vac™ Municipal dealer, or at a point designated by us, of such 
parts as appears to us to have been defective.  All defective parts have to be returned 
freight prepaid before credit will be issued. 
 
We shall not be liable for transportation charges in connection with the replacement or 
repair of defective parts. 
 
This warranty does not apply to a Giant-Vac™ upon which repairs or alterations have been 
made by others except with our prior written approval. 
 
We shall not be liable for consequential damages or contingent liabilities for the fitness of any 
Giant-Vac™ for any particular purpose. 
 
We make no other express, implied or statutory warranty, nor is anyone authorized to make 
any in our behalf. 
 
Engines are a separate warranty (Claims for parts, labor and mileage are to be filed directly 
with Engine Manufacturer/Local Dealer not Janiak Manufacturing): 
 Wisconsin – One (1) year warranty direct from Wisconsin 
 John Deere – Two (2) year warranty direct from John Deere 
 
 
 
 
 

 
       P.O. BOX 195 

SOUTH WINDHAM, CT.  06266 
PHONE:   860-423-7741 • FAX:   860-423-2654 




